## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Labour & Employment. \*\*\*\*\*

No. Shram (A) 4-4/2017

Dated Shimla-171002 the

20<sup>th</sup> May, 2023.

## **NOTIFICATION**

In supersession of previous notifications of this Department regarding opening and closing hours and in pursuance of the provisions contained in section 9 of the Himachal Pradesh Shops and Commercial Establishments Act, 1969 (Act No. 10 of 1970), the Governor of Himachal Pradesh is pleased to extend the closing hours of Shops and Commercial Establishments in the State of Himachal Pradesh covered under the said Act from 9:00 P.M. to 11:00 P.M. with immediate effect, till 31-07-2023, subject to applicability of other provisions of Act ibid and other applicable labour laws.

By order

Secretary (Labour & Employment) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

\*\*\*\*